UNLOCKING THE AROMATIC COMPOUND IN SPENT COFFEE GROUND (SCG)
POTENTIAL OF AROMATHERAPY CANDLES

PUTERINURIZZATUL INSYIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD SAHIDAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry

In the Faculty of Appplied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2025



This Final Year Project Report “UNLOCKING THE AROMATIC COMPOUND IN
SPENT COFFEE GROUND (SCG) POTENTIAL OF AROMATHERAPY CANDLES”
was submitted by Puteri Nur lzzatul Insyirah Binti Mohamad Sahidan in partial
fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied
Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim

Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Chemistry
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

02600 Arau

Perlis

Date :

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Chemistry
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis



ABSTRACT

UNLOCKING THE AROMATIC COMPOUND IN SPENT COFFEE
GROUND (SCG) POTENTIAL OF AROMATHERAPY CANDLES

This study explores the viability of spent coffee grounds (SCG) as an eco-
friendly source of aromatic compounds for aromatherapy candles, tackling the
issue of waste associated with coffee production and the demand for
sustainable fragrance options. The research objectives include identifying
aromatic compounds within SCG extracts, evaluating their physicochemical
characteristics, and assessing the effectiveness of SCG-based candles in
enhancing user well-being. To achieve these goals, the study utilizes Gas
Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS), Fourier Transform Infrared
Spectroscopy (FTIR), and Total Phenolic Content (TPC) analysis for
compound identification, along with controlled experiments and surveys
involving students from Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). Findings
demonstrate that SCG can be effectively transformed into candles with
beneficial aromatic properties, resulting in increased relaxation and decreased
stress levels among participants. The study concludes by emphasizing the
advantages of utilizing SCG, which not only aids in waste reduction but also
offers a natural means of improving well-being, thereby supporting
sustainability in the aromatherapy industry.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF AMBEVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of study

1.5 Scope and limitation of study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Coffee

2.1.1 Coffee production

2.2 Aromatic compounds and its classification

2.2.1 Applications of aromatic compounds

iv

Page
iii

iii

vii
viii

ix

Ii



23

24

Potential SCG in aromatic compounds

2.3.1 Physicochemical of SCG

2.3.2 Biodegradation and biotransformation of SCG

2.3.3 Extraction and identification of aromatic compounds from SCG

Aromatherapy candles and their benefits

2.4.1 Type of aromatherapy candles

2.4.2 Effect of aromatherapy candles on health and well-being

2.4.3 Benefits beyond odor of aromatherapy candles

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Material

Chemicals and Reagents

Apparatus and Instruments

Sample Preparation and Extraction

3.4.1 Preparation of SCG essential oil

3.4.2 Formulation of aromatherapy candle preparations

Testing aroma and effect of aromatherapy candles among student UI'TM

Determination of Total Phenolic Content (TPC)

Analysis aromatic compound by GC-MS , and FTIR

\"

10

11

13

14

17

18

19

20

21

22

22

22

23

23

24

25

26

27



