# UNLOCKING THE AROMATIC COMPOUND IN SPENT COFFEE GROUND (SCG) POTENTIAL OF AROMATHERAPY CANDLES

#### PUTERI NUR IZZATUL INSYIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD SAHIDAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry

In the Faculty of Appplied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

This Final Year Project Report "UNLOCKING THE AROMATIC COMPOUND IN SPENT COFFEE GROUND (SCG) POTENTIAL OF AROMATHERAPY CANDLES" was submitted by Puteri Nur Izzatul Insyirah Binti Mohamad Sahidan in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences

02600 Arau

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Chemistry
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Chemistry
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Date:

#### **ABSTRACT**

## UNLOCKING THE AROMATIC COMPOUND IN SPENT COFFEE GROUND (SCG) POTENTIAL OF AROMATHERAPY CANDLES

This study explores the viability of spent coffee grounds (SCG) as an ecofriendly source of aromatic compounds for aromatherapy candles, tackling the issue of waste associated with coffee production and the demand for sustainable fragrance options. The research objectives include identifying aromatic compounds within SCG extracts, evaluating their physicochemical characteristics, and assessing the effectiveness of SCG-based candles in enhancing user well-being. To achieve these goals, the study utilizes Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS), Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR), and Total Phenolic Content (TPC) analysis for compound identification, along with controlled experiments and surveys involving students from Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). Findings demonstrate that SCG can be effectively transformed into candles with beneficial aromatic properties, resulting in increased relaxation and decreased stress levels among participants. The study concludes by emphasizing the advantages of utilizing SCG, which not only aids in waste reduction but also offers a natural means of improving well-being, thereby supporting sustainability in the aromatherapy industry.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF AMBEVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii vi vii viii ix i
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	4
1.4	Objectives of study	4
1.5	Scope and limitation of study	4
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW		6
2.1	Coffee	6
	2.1.1 Coffee production	7
2.2	Aromatic compounds and its classification	8
	2.2.1 Applications of aromatic compounds	9

2.3	Potential SCG in aromatic compounds	10	
	2.3.1 Physicochemical of SCG	11	
	2.3.2 Biodegradation and biotransformation of SCG	13	
	2.3.3 Extraction and identification of aromatic compounds from SCG	14	
2.4	Aromatherapy candles and their benefits	17	
	2.4.1 Type of aromatherapy candles	18	
	2.4.2 Effect of aromatherapy candles on health and well-being	19	
	2.4.3 Benefits beyond odor of aromatherapy candles	20	
СНА	PTER 3 : METHODOLOGY	21	
3.1	Material	22	
3.2	Chemicals and Reagents	22	
3.3	Apparatus and Instruments	22	
3.4	Sample Preparation and Extraction	23	
	3.4.1 Preparation of SCG essential oil	23	
	3.4.2 Formulation of aromatherapy candle preparations	24	
3.5	Testing aroma and effect of aromatherapy candles among student UITM	25	
3.6	Determination of Total Phenolic Content (TPC)	26	
3.7	Analysis aromatic compound by GC-MS , and FTIR v	27	